

No. 22O145 & 22O146, Original (Consolidated)

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DELAWARE,
Plaintiff,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,
Defendants.

ARKANSAS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DELAWARE,
Defendants.

**PENNSYLVANIA'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR ORDER DIRECTING WITHDRAWAL OF
DEPOSITED FUNDS**

Matthew H. Haverstick, Esq.
Mark E. Seiberling, Esq.
Joshua J. Voss, Esq.
Lorena E. Ahumada, Esq.
KLEINBARD LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 568-2000
Fax: (215) 568-0140
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com
mseiberling@kleinbard.com
jvoss@kleinbard.com
lahumada@kleinbard.com

Christopher B. Craig, Esq.
Jennifer Langan, Esq.
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY
OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
127 Finance Building
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 787-2740
Eml: ccraig@patreasury.gov
jlangan@patreasury.gov

Attorneys for Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	Extensive discovery is not needed to resolve the proper distribution of the escrowed funds.....	2
B.	MoneyGram’s books and records show the place of purchase....	5
C.	None of the institutions specifically identified by Delaware as warranting further discovery have locations in Delaware.....	9
D.	None of the institutions that Delaware claims sells instruments online is a seller of any of the Pennsylvania instruments.	12
E.	The “care of” institutions are not associated with the Pennsylvania instruments.	13
F.	Pennsylvania was not required to meet with Delaware before filing the Motion or to seek leave to file the same.....	13
G.	Delaware’s concern about “piecemeal” distribution is moot....	14
H.	Delaware’s claim that Pennsylvania has not identified specific instruments is moot.	15
I.	Pennsylvania has set forth a detailed plan for distributing escrow earnings.....	16
II.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 143 S.Ct. 696 (2023)	1
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965)	5

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2501	5
12 U.S.C. § 2503	2, 3, 6

Other Authorities

BB&T Corporation, SEC Form 10-K for the Fiscal Year Ended Dec. 31, 2017	10
Cadence Bank, FDIC Form 10-Q for the Quarterly Period Ended June 30, 2023	11
Coastal1 Credit Union, NCUA Profile Form 4501A (effective June 30, 2021)	12
Daniel Urie, <i>Merger Between Two Large Banks Completed</i> , PennLive (Dec. 14, 2019)	10
First Interstate Bank, <i>Great Western Bank is Now First Interstate Bank</i> (May 23, 2022)	11
Great Western Bancorp, Inc, SEC Form 10-K for the Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2021	11
Sterling Bancorp, Inc, SEC Form 10-K for the Year Ended Dec. 31, 2022	11
Susquehanna Bancshares, Inc., SEC Form 10-K for the Fiscal Year Ended Dec. 31, 2014	10
Truist Financial Corporation, SEC Form 10-K for the Fiscal Year Ended Dec. 31, 2022	10
